

No. 11-398

In The Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FLORIDA, ET AL., *Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF FOR DOCS4PATIENTCARE, BENJAMIN RUSH
SOCIETY, PACIFIC RESEARCH INSTITUTE, GALEN
INSTITUTE, AND ANGEL RAICH AS *AMICI CURIAE*
ON THE MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION ISSUE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

C. DEAN MCGRATH, JR.
MCGRATH & ASSOCIATES
1025 Thomas Jefferson
Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 295-2304
cdm7578@yahoo.com

ERIK S. JAFFE
(Counsel of Record)
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 237-8165
jaffe@esjpc.com

JOHN HOFF
6471 WISHBONE TERRACE
CABIN JOHN, MD 20818
(301) 229-1906
johnseaburyhoff@yahoo.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	5
I. The Individual Mandate Has No Demonstrated Link to Reducing Any Cost Shift to Private Insurance, and in Fact Worsens the Asserted Problem.....	8
A. The Amount of Uncompensated Care Is Exaggerated Because It Ignores Existing Sources of Funding for the Care of the Uninsured.	10
B. The Individual Mandate Addresses Only a Fraction of the Alleged Problem.....	13
C. The Mandate Exacerbates Cost Shifting by Increasing Consumption of Under- Reimbursed Services.....	14
II. The Individual Mandate Is Not Necessary and Proper to “Carry into Execution” the Commerce Power.....	21
Conclusion.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	3, 6, 29
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	7, 22, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010).....	7, 22, 28, 29
<i>United States v. DeWitt</i> , 76 U.S. 41 (1869).....	27

Statutes

U.S.C.A. § 18091.....	8
-----------------------	---

Other Authorities

1 ANNALS OF CONG. (Joseph Gales ed., 1789).....	23
2 DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (Jonathan Elliot, ed., 2d ed. 1836)	23
A Friend to the Union, <i>reprinted in John Marshall's Defense of McCulloch v. Maryland</i> 78 (Gerald Gunther ed., 1969).....	27
Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, <i>Research Findings #27: Health Care Expenses in the United States, 2000</i> (April 2004), http://www.meps.ahrq.gov/data_files/pu blications/rf21/rf21.shtml	15

CBO, <i>Analysis of the Major Health Care Legislation Enacted in March 2010</i> (March 30, 2011)	9, 13
CBO, <i>Effects of Eliminating the Individual Mandate to Obtain Health Insurance</i> (June 16, 2010).....	13, 15
Colorado Children’s Healthcare Access Program, <i>Compare: Reimbursement for Medicaid Versus Commercial Health Insurance Versus Office Expenses</i> , CCHAP Newsletter Three – Article 1, January 2007, available at http://www.cchap.org/newsletter-three/#one	16
David Olmos, <i>Mayo Clinic in Arizona to Stop Treating Some Medicare Patients</i> , Bloomberg, December 31 2009, http://www.bloomberg.com/apps/news?pid=newsarchive&sid=aHoYSI84VdL0	16
Families USA, <i>Hidden Health Tax: Americans Pay a Premium</i> (2009).....	8, 10
Gary Lawson & Patricia B. Granger, <i>The “Proper” Scope of Federal Power: A Jurisdictional Interpretation of the Sweeping Clause</i> , 43 DUKE L.J. 267 (1993).....	22, 23, 24

- Jack Hadley & John Holahan, *How Much Medical Care Do the Uninsured Use and Who Pays for It?* 2003, HEALTH AFFAIRS, <http://content.healthaffairs.org/content/early/2003/02/12/hlthaff.w3.66.full.pdf>..... 15
- Jack Hadley, John Holahan, Teresa Coughlin & Dawn Miller, *Covering the Uninsured in 2008: A Detailed Examination of Current Costs and Sources of Payment, and Incremental Costs of Expanding Coverage* (Kaiser Commission on Medicaid and the Uninsured, August 2008), available at <http://www.kff.org/uninsured/upload/7809.pdf>. 11, 12, 16
- John D. Shatto & M. Kent Clemens, *Projected Medicare Expenditures under an Illustrative Scenario with Alternative Payment Updates to Medicare Providers*, Office of the Actuary, Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, HHS, May 13 2011, available at <https://www.cms.gov/ReportsTrustFunds/Downloads/2011TRAlternativeScenario.pdf>..... 17

Peter Harbage & Len M. Nichols, <i>A Premium Price: The Hidden Costs All Californians Pay in Our Fragmented Health Care System</i> , ISSUE BRIEF # 3 (New America Foundation Dec. 2006), http://www.newamerica.net/files/HealthIBNo3.pdf	15
Stephen Zuckerman, Aimee F. Williams & Karen E. Stockley, <i>Trends in Medicaid Physician Fees 2003-2008</i> , HEALTH AFFAIRS, April 28, 2009, available at http://content.healthaffairs.org/content/28/3/w510.full.html	16

Constitutional Provisions

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, Art I, sec. 8, cl. 18.....	7, 29
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, Art. I, sec. 8, cl. 1.....	30
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, Art. I, sec. 8, cl. 8.....	31
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, Art. II, sec. 1, cl. 1.....	31
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, Art. II, sec. 3.....	31
